the exemption under IFRS 1 and applied IFRS 2 for all equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 that
had not vested by the transition date.

IFRS Mandatory exceptions

Hindsight is not used to create or revise estimates.  The estimates previously made by the Company under Canadian GAAP
were not revised for application of IFRS except where necessary to reflect any differences in accounting policies.

Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.  The Company’s first
time adoption of IFRS did not have an effect on the total operating, investing and financing cash flows.  The following
represents the reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the respective periods noted for equity and comprehensive
loss.

Page 25

MAWSON RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity

As at June 1, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7,532,677 -   7,532,677
Short-term investments 2,000,000 -   2,000,000
Amounts receivable 128,106 -   128,106
Prepaid expenses and deposits 20,907 -   20,907

Total current assets 9,681,690 -   9,681,690

Non-current assets
Investments 663,544 -   663,544
Property, plant and equipment 140,921 -   140,921
Exploration and evaluation assets 5,653,454 -   5,653,454

Total non-current assets 6,457,919 -   6,457,919

TOTAL ASSETS 16,139,609 -   16,139,609

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 211,740 -   211,740

TOTAL LIABILITIES 211,740 -   211,740

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 24,718,992 -   24,718,992
Share-based payments reserve 3,686,406 -   3,686,406
Deficit (11,579,756) -   (11,579,756)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (897,773) -   (897,773)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 15,927,869 -   15,927,869

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 16,139,609 -   16,139,609

Page 26

MAWSON RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity (continued)

As at August 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,853,832 -   3,853,832
Short-term investments 4,862,423 -   4,862,423
Amounts receivable 69,501 -   69,501
Prepaid expenses and deposits 28,703 -   28,703

Total current assets 8,814,459 -   8,814,459

Non-current assets
Investments 520,830 -   520,830
Property, plant and equipment 111,622 -   111,622
Exploration and evaluation assets 6,315,842 -   6,315,842

Total non-current assets 6,948,294 -   6,948,294

TOTAL ASSETS 15,762,753 -   15,762,753

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 248,500 -   248,500

TOTAL LIABILITIES 248,500 -   248,500

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 24,718,992 -   24,718,992
Share-based payments reserve 3,686,406 -   3,686,406
Deficit (11,875,758) -   (11,875,758)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (1,015,387) -   (1,015,387)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 15,514,253 -   15,514,253

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 15,762,753 -   15,762,753

Page 27

MAWSON RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity (continued)

As at May 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,047,217 -   1,047,217
Short-term investments 11,919,912 -   11,919,912
Amounts receivable 177,739 -   177,739
Prepaid expenses and deposits 65,167 -   65,167

Total current assets 13,210,035 -   13,210,035

Non-current assets
Investments 701,500 -   701,500
Property, plant and equipment 345,936 -   345,936
Exploration and evaluation assets 7,784,498 -   7,784,498

Total non-current assets 8,831,934 -   8,831,934

TOTAL ASSETS 22,041,969 -   22,041,969

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 197,546 -   197,546

TOTAL LIABILITIES 197,546 -   197,546

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 31,913,205 -   31,913,205
Share-based payments reserve 4,907,116 -   4,907,116
Deficit (14,828,398) -   (14,828,398)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (147,500) -   (147,500)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 21,844,423 -   21,844,423

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 22,041,969 -   22,041,969

Page 28

MAWSON RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Loss

Three Months Ended August 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

Expenses
Accounting and administration 11,500 -   11,500
Corporate development 7,283 -   7,283
Depreciation 11,192 -   11,192
General exploration 109,711 -   109,711
Investor relations 10,500 -   10,500
Legal 363 -   363
Management fees 48,750 -   48,750
Office and sundry 5,654 -   5,654
Professional fees 67,434 -   67,434
Regulatory fees 8,108 -   8,108
Rent 4,800 -   4,800
Salaries and benefits 16,916 -   16,916
Shareholder costs 5,322 -   5,322
Transfer agent 1,216 -   1,216
Travel 33,092 -   33,092

341,841 -   341,841

Loss before other items (341,841) -   (341,841)

Other items
Recovery of expenses 40,624 -   40,624
Gain on sale of property plant and equipment 6,873 -   6,873
Interest and other income 13,878 -   13,878
Foreign exchange 9,564 -   9,564
Unrealized loss on held-for-trading investments (25,100) -   (25,100)

45,839 -   45,839

Net loss for the period (296,002) -   (296,002)

Other comprehensive loss (117,614) -   (117,614)

Comprehensive loss for the period (413,616) -   (413,616)

Page 29

MAWSON RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Loss (continued)

Year Ended May 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

Expenses
Accounting and administration 36,800 -   36,800
Audit 30,345 -   30,345
Corporate development 139,974 -   139,974
Depreciation 52,272 -   52,272
General exploration 576,220 -   576,220
Investor relations 42,000 -   42,000
Legal 2,650 -   2,650
Management fees 193,000 -   193,000
Office and sundry 27,365 -   27,365
Professional fees 186,468 -   186,468
Regulatory fees 22,022 -   22,022
Rent 21,293 -   21,293
Salaries and benefits 118,838 -   118,838
Shareholder costs 16,008 -   16,008
Share-based compensation 1,591,000 -   1,591,000
Transfer agent 10,710 -   10,710
Travel 173,351 -   173,351

3,240,316 -   3,240,316

Loss before other items (3,240,316) -   (3,240,316)

Other items
Recovery of expenses 40,624 -   40,624
Interest and other income 114,511 -   114,511
Loss on sale of available-for-sale investments (219,318) -   (219,318)
Unrealized gain on held-for-trading investments 53,000 -   53,000
Gain on sale of property plant and equipment 5,926 -   5,926
Foreign exchange (3,069) -   (3,069)

(8,326) -   (8,326)

Net loss for the year (3,248,642) -   (3,248,642)

Other comprehensive loss 750,273 -   750,273

Comprehensive loss for the year (2,498,369) -   (2,498,369)

Page 30

MAWSON RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2011
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

IFRS Adjustments

Share Based Options

Previously, under Canadian GAAP, the Company used the straight-line method of calculating vested options and the share-
based compensation arising therefrom.  Under this method, the fair value of share-based awards with graded vesting was
calculated as one grant and the resulting fair value was recognised on a straight line basis over the vesting period.